

**Appeal Nos. 12-15971 and 12-16076**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIDGE AINA LE`A, Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

vs.

KYLE CHOCK, in his individual and official capacity et al,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawai`i  
Honorable Susan O. Mollway

Case No. 11-00414 SOM BMK

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES' THIRD BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE AND THIS COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS' ENTITLEMENT TO IMMUNITY . . . . .	2
B. THE INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY AS TO ALL FEDERAL CLAIMS AGAINST THEM PERSONALLY . . . . .	4
C. IN ADDITION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS TO ALL FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THEM PERSONALLY . . .	13
D. INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE JUDICIAL IMMUNITY AND STATUTORY IMMUNITY/QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE AS TO ALL STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THEM FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING JUST COMPENSATION . . . . .	17
E. THIS CASE CANNOT BE SENT BACK TO STATE COURT . . . .	19
III. CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	13, 16
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
Ashelman v. Pope, 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 11, 12
Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm'n, 2012 WL 1109046 (D. Haw. 2012)	21
Buckles v. King County, 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	14
Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi, California, 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
Ford v. City of Yakima, 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
Ganz v. City of Belvedere, 739 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	21, 22
Gerhart v. Lake County, Mont., 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
Gerlaugh v. Stewart, 129 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace, 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3
Palmer Trinity Private School, Inc. v. Village of Palmetto Bay, Florida, 802 F.Supp.2d 1322 (S.D.Fla. 2011)	22
Reichle v. Howards, 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012)	13, 16
San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Cal., 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	20, 22
Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	10

Towery v. Brewer, 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
Trishan Air, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 635 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
VH Prop. Corp. v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes, 622 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	21
Zamsky v. Hansell, 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
State Cases	
Figueroa v. State, 61 Haw. 369 604 P.2d 1198 (1979)	17
Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com'n, 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006)	8
Lanai Co., Inc. v. Land Use Com'n, 105 Haw. 296, 97 P.3d 372, (2004)	7
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1738	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
State Statutes	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-35.5(b)	17, 18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-3 (2012)	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4	6, 7, 9, 14
